



GAHC010210042015



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./33/2015

M/S. NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT NEW BUILDING 87 MAHATMA
GANDHI ROAD, MUBAI AND ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S.
ROAD, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

MD. SAHIDUR RAHMAN and 2 ORS.
S/O MD. FIRDUSH RAHMAN, R/O VILL. RONGPUR, R/O VILL. NO. 1
DOLABARI, P.S. TEZPUR, DIST. SONITPUR, ASSAM.

3:NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD

TEZPUR BRANC

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.K K BHATTACHARYYA, MR.A TALUKDAR,MS.L
SHARMA,MR.K K BHATTA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. R ALI, ,MS.S ROY(R-3),MR.R C PAUL(R-3),MR. H A
AHMED,MR. H N ISLAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

ORDER

28.08.2024

Heard Ms. L. Sharma, learned counsel for the appellant.

2. It appears that though the present appeal was disposed



of by order dated 26.09.2022, the same is placed before this Court today on the basis of a letter dated 14.08.2024 received from one Sahida Rahman stated to be legal heir of Md. Shahidur Rahman/claimant praying that the awarded amount be allowed to be deposited in her account as her husband Md. Shahidur Rahman/claimant died on 11.01.2023. However, no application in accordance with law has been filed before this Court.

3. As such in the absence of any such application before this Court, no orders as sought for in the letter dated 14.08.2024 submitted by the said legal heir can be passed in the judicial side.

4. Needless to clarify that the said legal heir is at liberty to make appropriate application before this Court in accordance with law.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant