



GAHC010026832026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/470/2026

SAHIDA RAHMAN AND ORS
WIFE OF LATE MD SAHIDUR RAHMAN RESIDENT OF VILL NO 1
DOLABARI PO KALIABHOMORA PS TEZPUR DISTRICT SONITPUR ASSAM
784027

2: SHAHNAZ RAHMAN
DAUGHTER OF LATE MD SAHIDUR RAHMAN RESIDENT OF VILL NO 1
DOLABARI PO KALIABHOMORA PS TEZPUR DISTRICT SONITPUR ASSAM
784027

3: PARBIZ RAHMAN
DAUGHTER OF LATE MD SAHIDUR RAHMAN RESIDENT OF VILL NO 1
DOLABARI PO KALIABHOMORA PS TEZPUR DISTRICT SONITPUR ASSAM
78402

VERSUS

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 87 M G ROAD MUMBAI 400001 AND
ONE OF THE NORTH EASTERN REGIONAL OFFICE AT LACHIT NAGAR GS
ROAD GUWAHATI ASSAM 781007

Advocate for the Petitioner : S KHAN, MR. K BHATTACHARJEE, MUFIDUL ISLAM, MS. P BORDOLOI

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. K K BHATTA,

In
MACApp. Case No. 33/2015 (D/O)
In
MACApp. Case No. 33/2015



With
I.A.(Civil) Case No. 471/2026
With
I.A.(Civil) Case No. 472/2026

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

06.05.2026

[1] Heard Mr. A.U. Ahmed, the learned counsel appearing for the applicants. Also heard Ms. L. Sharma, the learned counsel for the respondent/assurance company, who submits that she has not received the copy of the interlocutory application till date.

[2] The applicants are directed to furnish the copy of interlocutory application, along with annexure to the learned counsel for the respondent/assurance company.

[3] The Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. A.U. Ahmed as engaged counsel for the applicants in the cause-list henceforth.

[4] Let this matter be listed on 25th May' 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant